

HR0546

1

LRB094 12644 CSA 47488 r

HOUSE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, Sister Marsha L. Streeter has been a caregiver for
3 42 years in Lake Forest; and

4 WHEREAS, Sister Streeter was born in Sweetwater, 5 Tennessee, and is the proud mother of one daughter, Angelica 6 Douglas, one grandson, Paul Howlett III, and a great grandson, 7 Paul Howlett IV; and

8 WHEREAS, Sister Streeter joined Trinity in 1960 and is very 9 active in her church; she has 45 years of service on the Senior 10 Usher Board; and

11 WHEREAS, She has been a member of the Alma Baber Missionary 12 Society for over 25 years and received the Torch Lighters Stole 13 at the annual Chicago Conference in October of 2004; she has 14 been a church school teacher for 35 years and has worked with 15 Y.P.D. over 20 years and is now an adviser for that ministry; 16 she is also a former member to the Trustee Board; and

WHEREAS, Sister Streeter also has many outside activities 17 18 which include being a charter member of Schwall Court 4, Past Illustrious Commanderess for Schwall 4, Daughter of Isis; a 19 member of Eastern Star 140; a member of Golden Circle; a 20 lifetime member of the Montford Point Marine Ladies Auxiliary 21 22 of Chicago, Daughter of Isis; and a volunteer for State 23 Representative Eddie Washington; she also works with PAdS 24 feeding the homeless every second Monday of each month, October 25 through April; and

26 WHEREAS, Sister Streeter is also an excellent cook and 27 serves in the Trinity Kitchen during Vacation Bible School; 28 therefore, be it

29 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE

HR0546 -2- LRB094 12644 CSA 47488 r NINETY-FOURTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we honor Sister Marsha L. Streeter and recognize her church and community efforts to help those in need; and be it further

4 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 5 presented to Sister Marsha L. Streeter as an expression of our 6 admiration and esteem.